

No. 10-1491

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
HER LATE HUSBAND, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN PARTIAL SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY

*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT M. LOEB

MELISSA N. PATTERSON

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Introduction and summary of argument 2

Argument:

 A court may in appropriate circumstances fashion a federal common-law cause of action based on the Alien Tort Statute for certain extraterritorial violations of the law of nations, but a private right of action is not available under the circumstances of this case 6

 A. There are circumstances in which a court may recognize a federal common-law cause of action based on the ATS for extraterritorial violations of the law of nations 6

 B. This Court should not fashion a federal common-law cause of action based on the ATS under the circumstances of this case 13

 C. Exhaustion and related doctrines should apply with special force in any ATS action involving extraterritorial conduct 22

Conclusion 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza, 553 U.S. 1028 (2008) 8, 18, 21

Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp., 488 U.S. 428 (1989) 17

Bolchos v. Darrel, 3 F. Cas. 810 (D.S.C. 1795) 14

Carey v. Bayerische Hypo-Und Vereinsbank AG, 370 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2004) 24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	21
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Watts</i> , 303 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002) . . .	24
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	16
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	16
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	4, 10, 18, 19
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	10, 23
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	24, 25
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Juando v. Taylor</i> , 13 F. Cas. 1179 (S.D.N.Y. 1818)	15
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007), aff’d for lack of quorum <i>sub nom. American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008)	18
<i>La Amistad de Rues</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 385 (1820)	15
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	21
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	3, 16
<i>Moxon v. The Fanny</i> , 17 F. Cas. 942 (D. Pa. 1793)	14
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	25
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	24, 25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Talisman Energy Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	17, 22
<i>Respublica v. De Longchamps</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 111 (Pa. Oyer & Terminer 1784)	20
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> :	
671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-649 (filed Nov. 23, 2011)	8, 9, 10
550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	17
<i>Slater v. Mexican Nat'l R.R.</i> , 194 U.S. 120 (1904)	18
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1003 (1985)	9, 16
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	14
<i>Trajano v. Marcos</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 972 (1993)	10
<i>United States v. The La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 832 (D. Mass. 1822)	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820)	7
<i>Wiva v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 941 (2001)	25
 Statutes:	
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 8, 1 Stat. 113-114	6
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350	1
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891:	
28 U.S.C. 1604	16

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	16
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (26 U.S.C. 1350 note)	4
§ 2(a), 106 Stat. 73	14, 21
§ 2(b), 106 Stat. 73	23
18 U.S.C. 2340A	14
 Miscellaneous:	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	7
William R. Casto, <i>The Federal Courts' Protective Ju- risdiction Over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 467 (1986)	9
Edward Clarke, <i>The Law of Extradition</i> (4th ed. 1903)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 367, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1991)	11, 20, 23
Letter of George Washington to James Monroe (Aug. 25, 1796), in 35 <i>The Writings of George Washing- ton from the Original Manuscript Sources 1745- 1799</i> (John C. Fitzpatrick ed. 1940)	15
1 Op. Att'y Gen. 57 (1795)	7, 8, 15
S. Rep. No. 249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	11, 19, 20
